GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO.
db A Division of Montana-Dakota Ultilities Co.

State of Minnesota
Gas Rate Schedule — MNPUC Volume 3

Section No. 5
Substitute 15t Revised Sheet No. 5-67
Canceling Original Sheet No. 5-67
GAS EVENT SURCHARGE

Applicability:

This rate schedule is applicable to all firm and interruptible gas sales service rate schedules
in Minnesota for the recovery of extraordinary gas costs authorized by the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission in Docket Nos. G999/CI-21-135 and G004/M-21-235 as related to the
February 2021 gas event.

Gas Event Surcharge Rate:

The Gas Event Surcharge rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the schedule below.
The surcharge will be applicable to all consumption billed under the Company’s firm and
interruptible gas sales service rate schedules during the Commission authorized surcharge
period. The Gas Event Surcharge rate shall be separately identified on customers’ bills.

The costs and revenues accounted for through the Gas Event Surcharge shall be excluded
from the Company’s annual GCR outlined in the Company’s Purchase Gas Adjustment
Clause (PGA) rate schedule Sheet Nos. 5-62 and 5-63 except for any over or under
recovered amounts remaining at the end of the Commission authorized surcharge period.
Any over or under recovered amount remaining shall be included in the Company’s next
GCR.

Surcharge rate effective:

Firm Gas Sales Service
(Rates 60 and 70)

$1.57860 per dk
$0.63142 per dk

Interruptible Gas Sales Service
(Rates 71, 73, and 85)

$0.58250 per dk
$0.23298 per dk

September 1, 2021
November 1, 2021

April 1, 2022

November 1, 2022
December 1, 2022

March 1, 2023
April 1, 2023

$1.57860 per dk
$0.63142 per dk
$1.26280 per dk
$0.91670 per dk
$2.29175 per dk

$0.58250 per dk
$0.23298 per dk
$0.46600 per dk
$0.62700 per dk
$1.56750 per dk

November 1, 2023
December 1, 2023

$0.91670 per dk
$0.00000 per dk

$0.62700 per dk
$0.00000 per dk

Gas Event Surcharge Discount:

Residential customers who received Low Income Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
assistance during the 2019-2020, 2020-2021, 2021-2022, and 2022-2023 heating seasons
or with past due balances greater than 60 days but less than 120 days as of June 30, 2021
shall be 100% exempt from the Gas Event Surcharge. Exemptions shall be recalibrated

Date Filed:  February 14, 2023 Effective Date:  Service rendered on and after
March 1, 2023

Issued By:  Travis R. Jacobson Docket Nos.: G999/ClI-21-135
Director — Regulatory Affairs G004/M-21-235
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effective March 1, 2022 based on the previously identified arrears qualifications as of
January 31, 2022; September 1, 2022 based on the previously identified arrears
qualifications as of July 31, 2022, and March 1, 2023 based on the previously identified
arrears qualifications as of January 31, 2023. The Gas Event Surcharge Discount shall be
separately identified on qualifying customers’ bills.

Date Filed: August 16, 2021 Effective Date: Service rendered on and
after September 1, 2021

Issued By: Travis R. Jacobson Docket Nos.: G999/Cl-21-135
Director — Regulatory Affairs G004/M-21-235



